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Dear Mr. and Mrs. Rouch:

On December 5, 2008, | conducted an inspection of the Greenslopes Landfill. The purpose of
my visit was to determine compliance with the April 14, 2003, Director’s Final Findings and
Orders issued by the Director of the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) to you for
violations at the Greenslopes Landfill. These orders established a compliance schedule by
which you could achieve compliance with Ohio Revised Code(ORC) Chapter 3734 and the
rules promulgated thereunder.

Order number one required that an explosive gas monitoring plan be submitted within 30 days
of the effective date of the Directors Final Findings and Orders. The plan should have been
submitted to Ohio EPA by May 14, 2003. As of the date of this letter, no plan has been
submitted to Ohio EPA. Therefore, you are in violation of the Director’s Final Findings and
Order's. An explosive gas monitoring plan must be submitted to the Ohio EPA Southeast
District Office as required by the Director's orders. You are also in violation of OAC Rule
3745-27-12(A)(3) for failure to submit an explosive gas monitoring plan.

At the time of my inspection, | observed that discolored water (leachate) that had contacted
waste in the landfill was entering waters of the State of Ohio in violation of QOhio Revised Code
(ORC) Section 6111.04. Leachate was observed entering waters of the state below the
northeastern slope at the wetlands area. Leachate was further observed running from a
drainage ditch along the main access road into a drainage pipe which discharges into water
way which runs north of the roadway. You must take action to collect leachate and prevent it
from entering waters of the State of Chio.

Please respond in writing within 15 days indicating the steps you will take to comply with the
Directors orders and correct the aforementioned violations. !f you have any guestions or need
any assistance, please feel free to contact me at (740) 380-5435.

. Warner, R.S.

Environmentai Specialist

Division of Solid and Infectious Waste Management
010307DW2/NOVY/jg

cc: Perry County Health Department
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